
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Members of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a 
meeting, which will be held in  on 8 March 2021 at 7.00 pm.
Link to meeting : https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/92982788588

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye
Tel : 020 7527 3044
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 28 February 2021

Membership Substitute Members

Councillor Dave Poyser (Chair)
Councillor Roulin Khondoker (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tricia Clarke
Councillor Paul Convery
Councillor Phil Graham
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Gulcin Ozdemir
Councillor Kadeema Woodbyrne
Councillor Caroline Russell

Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE
Councillor Osh Gantly
Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor John Woolf

Quorum is 4 members of the Committee

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/92982788588


A. Formal Matters Pages

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between   
 you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
 interest) and the council.

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month 

   or longer.
(f)    Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body 

   in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value 
of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued 
share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 8

5. Chair's Report

6. Order of Business



7. Public Questions

For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item.
 

B. Items for Decision/Discussion Pages

1. Scrutiny Review: Presentation Net Zero Carbon Programme-The Green 
Economy Work Stream- update

9 - 18

2. Quarter 2&3 Performance Reports (2020/21)- Employment & Skills 19 - 36

3. Quarter 3 Performance Report ( 2020/21) - Place and Environment 37 - 46

4. Waste Reduction and Recycling Plan Annual Report 2021 47 - 76

5. Work Programme 2020/2021 77 - 78

C. Urgent non-exempt items (if any)

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgent by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof.
 

E. Confidential/exempt items Pages

F. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 



The next meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee will be on 17 
March 2021



1

London Borough of Islington

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  4 February 2021

Minutes of the Virtual meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
held at on  4 February 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Poyser (Chair), Khondoker (Vice-Chair), Clarke, 
Convery, Graham, Jeapes, Ozdemir, Woodbyrne 
and Russell

Also Present: Councillor :       Champion

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair

420 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
There were no apologies for absence

421 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
There were no declarations of substitute members

422 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
There were no declarations of interest

423 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

424 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5)
Regeneration issues/Late circulation of reports

The Chair stated that Councillor Shaikh was unable to attend the meeting that 
evening and that the discussion of regeneration issues would be deferred until the 
next meeting of the Committee

Members expressed concern at the late circulation of documentation for the 
meeting that evening and it was stated that in future documentation would be 
circulated as far as 
[...]
ll 
contractors, however work would be taking place to ensure local contractors 
are more equipped in this regard

 A Member stated that it was more expensive for residents if they had to 
change to green tariffs and that many residents would not be able to afford 
this

 In response to a question as to solar panels it was stated that there were 
problems with installing these on historic buildings, such as the Town Hall, 
however ways of retrofitting and reducing carbon emissions were being 
looked at. It was stated that the Emirates Stadium would be a good example 
of where solar panels could be installed

The Chair thanked Frances Ugboma and Keith Townsend for attending

430 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 (Item B2)
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted and a report on the introduction of Low Traffic 
Neighbourhoods be included on the agenda at a future meeting of the Committee

The meeting ended at 9.15 p.m.

CHAIR

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Commitee

Net Zero Carbon Programme:
Green Economy work stream update

8 March 2021

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 B
1



Net Zero Carbon Programme Governance Model

Programme Governance

Net Zero Carbon Steering Board
• Fortnightly meetings
• Attended by work stream directors
• Provide steer on development of 

the strategy
• Sign off detailed scoping 

documents for each of the 
workstreams

Senior Responsible Officer
• Keith Townsend

Programme manager
• Timi Ashaye

P
age 10



The Green Economy ambition
From the Creating a Net Zero Carbon Islington by 2030 strategy document:

To retain a healthy economy and the businesses that provide the goods, services and employment opportunities that we need, we have to 
move towards a low carbon, more resource-efficient economy that has fewer adverse effects on the environment. As well as existing 
businesses becoming greener, we need to support the creation and development of new businesses that will provide the technologies, 
innova
[...]
d emerging 
collaborations

2. Research

Understanding 
the context 

through 
evidence and 
engagement

1. 
Definition
Determining 
the Council 
ambition, 
aligned to 

wider agenda

Journey towards a Green Economy Strategy

P
age 12



1. Beginning to define the Green Economy

Work underway:

 Collaborating on two pieces of pan-London work and research with London Recovery Board and Central London Forward 

 Initiated discussions with UCL to organise an expert roundtable to interrogate emerging research and its application in 
Islington

Central London Forward research commissioned:

• To form a shared understanding and establish a definition of 
‘green jobs’ and ‘green skills’ in central London. 

• To analyse current and future needs for green jobs and skills in 
central London, to analyse and present data on what green jobs 
matching the green jobs definition are available now and project 
future green jobs in central London.  

• To analyse and present the skills and qualifications that will be 
required for our residents to be employed and to make progress in 
these green jobs opportunities. As well as this, we want to 
understand the barriers to people entering green jobs. 

To be completed by end of May 2021.

London 

Recovery 

Board: 
9 missions 

including Green 

New Deal

The green new deal means how London will:
• Get London’s buildings to net zero emissions
• Modernise our public transport, make our city 

greener and better able to cope with the impacts of 
a warmer climate 

• Build the economic, industrial and political 
foundations so London’s green economy can grow. 

P
age 13



2. Research: what 
is the shape of the 
Green Economy in 
London?  

P
age 14



3. Scanning for early opportunities – green jobs and 
skills Work underway:

 Emerging collaboration with Housing on a ‘Green Skills for 
Housing’ programme, across their repairs, new build and 
retrofit programmes:

 Embedding green skills and job requirements in contracts 
as part of new
[...]
roject to be delivered as part of recovery programme for 
street markets, by end March 22

 Commissioned affordable workspace at Ray Building, Farringdon with City 
University to support social impact businesses.  Carbon reduction advice to 
small and micro businesses part of contracted Social Value delivery

 Initiated planning with local education institutions and affordable workspace 
operators to facilitate Net Zero hackathons

 Needs to be pulled together into coherent policy framework to support local SMEs –
both to enable SMEs to be greener, as well as develop new low-carbon businesses

P
age 16



4b. Scoping partnerships
Work underway:

 Included in the new Progressive Procurement Strategy 2020-27, as part of the Council’s Social Value requirements

 Integrated net zero targets into draft Anchor Institutions framework

Carbon Reduction: We want to ensure that those we commission to 
deliver goods and services are promoting carbon reduction throughout 
the supply chain. We will embed robust guidance and criteria on the need 
to actively promote this as part of our assessment in awarding contracts.

Our new Progressive Procurement Strategy 2020-27 sets out our ambitions 
for maximizing social value through commissioning and procurement. 
Social Value criterion has a 20% weighting in award decision.  

The council is a major economic player in the borough. We spend around 
£650m on commissioning goods and services through external providers 
and supply chains.  

This will include activities linked to carbon reduction – as a contractor, as 
an employer, and in the local supply chain – incentivising businesses to 
implement net zero policies. As a corporate priority, this will be integrated 
into the new Social Value guidance that is being developed for 
commissioners in the Council. 

Developing an Anchor Institutions Strategy 

While the Council can have impact by adopting a 
Progressive Procurement approach, we can achieve 
much more by working closely with local strategic 
partners.  

In the emerging Anchor Institutions Framework, Net 
Zero features across its four core areas of impact:

• As an employer

• As a purchaser

• As a landlord and asset manager

• As a leader

By bringing together like minded, locally rooted 
organisations, we can collectively work towards our 
2030 net zero ambition – through common targets 
for ‘greening’ the borough’s supply chain and zero 
carbon buildings across the public estate.

P
age 17



Next Steps
Work over next 6 months:

Strategic

 Interrogate emerging research pieces and continue to evolve the Green Economy strategic framework, as well as Islington Skills Recovery Strategy

 Appoint dedicated Green Economy officer

Green jobs and skills

 Launch Responsible Sector initiative with construction partners to promote Social Value in the sector, including carbon reduction initiatives and green 
skills development

 Continue to support apprenticeships as a result of S106 agreements, and increase pathways for green skills, accreditation and employment

 Initiate the business development programme for Chapel Market, which includes a ‘green business’ dimension and reducing delivery journeys

Green businesses

 Investigate local circular economy initiatives, as part of the recovery programme, for local high streets and secure external funding

 Commission innovative eco-delivery service in Finsbury Park, to develop an alternative model for e-bike delivery services

 Commission a borough-wide eco-friendly food delivery service which provides job opportunities for local chefs, whilst reducing delivery journeys

 Explore opportunities for ‘last mile’ delivery hubs in borough and secure external funding for implementation

 Increase awareness of a ‘sharing economy’, working with VCSE organisations to encourage and incentivise a circular approach to the use of resources, 
including a ‘Library of Things’

Green collaboration

 Develop engagement with commissioners and local Supply Chain (p
[...]
m), and contribute to curated careers weeks for these groups as 
part of an overall enrichment offer. The team is supporting the Islington Heritage team to deliver their 
Islington Stories programme, embedding modern day equivalent jobs in the world of work within it.
 

5.11 JM4 - Number of page views for 100 hours of the world of work 

The cumulative total of page views for 100 hours of world of work was 1,628 at the end of September 
2020. Though promotion of home learning resources continued throughout the summer holidays, we 
did see a drop off in page views. As of September, we have launched our new activity and resource 
menu pages, which contributed a large number of the total page views. These pages are updated 
weekly and promoted to schools regularly. We are promoting World of Work online resources via our 
new careers bulletin aimed at careers leads and advisers, and also our youth employment bulletin.

The cumulative total of page views for 100hours of work of work was 2,760 at the end of December. Q3 
has seen a large increase in the number of unique page views over Q2, with young people returning to 
school in September. The world of work menu, specifically, has seen an increase in page views. 
Updating the menu with new resources and activities has been a key priority of Q3 and new additions to 
the web pages have been promoted through the careers bulletin, via social media and directly to 
schools. This high level of page views is anticipated to continue in to Q4, though more traffic may be 
directed to our home learning pages if schools are closed.

5.12 JM6 - Percentage of Council apprentices who move on to further employment or training 
within 3 months of completing their apprenticeship  

All four apprentices who completed their apprenticeships in the previous quarter progressed into 
further employment within the council in quarter 2. Overall progression for this year stands at 78%, 
which represents 7 out of 9 apprentices having progressed i
[...]
ding from the Mayor of London’s Good 
Growth Fund, is well underway with the increased grid connection secured and larger substation, 
distribution equipment and cabling tender due to be launched imminently. This will provide the 
WRC with enough electrical capacity and “behind the charger” infrastructure to provide power to all 
230 vehicles based in the depot, including all of our HGV and bus fleet. Smart charger installations 
at the WRC will follow the completion of the substation and cabling works in stages and as our 
electric vehicle fleet increases.

All smart chargers across the council are managed by a single back-office system which manages 
power usage and provides information for cost allocation. Each fleet vehicle is assigned a swipe 
card which is used to activate any council site smart charger and record usage information. The 
Energy team are also working on increasing solar PV generation capacity at sites where vehicles are 
parked and charged, and once achieved, this solar energy will be utilised wherever possible to 
power fleet vehicles.

Fleet Reduction
Work is ongoing to reduce the overall number of vehicles in use by the council, though to some 
extent this has been offset by an increase in the Housing fleet with greater insourcing and more 
trade and technical staff. 

The table below shows the situation now as compared to 2018.

Page 44



Page 9 of 10

Islington Council Fleet Vehicles by Type 2018 / 2021

Light Vehicles 2018 2021 Count
Car (up to 7 seats) 35 55 20

Van (up to 3.5t) 295 275 -20
sub-total 330 330 0

Heavy and Specialist Vehicles
Bus (all types) 64 56 -8

Jetter (graffiti removal etc) 5 7 2
MEWP (access platform) 1 1 0

7.5t (caged tippers etc) 16 17 1
Sweeper (HGV & compact) 23 23 0

Skip Loader (18t HGV) 2 1 -1
Gritter (18t HGV) 4 4 0

Gully Cleanser (18t HGV) 1 1 0
RCV (18t & 26t HGV) 49 37 -12

sub-total 165 147 -18

Total Fleet Vehicles 495 477 -18
Housing 
Housing Fleet Only 177 207 30

Total Fleet Excluding Housing 318
[...]
number of 
actions.

We will engage with voluntary, faith based and cultural organisations to raise awareness 
of recycling and encourage these groups to raise awareness of recycling among their 
communities. Through meaningful engagement with community groups and from our 
residents’ survey in 2021 and previous years, we aim to gain a better understanding of 
levels of awareness of, access to and engagement in recycling services to identify if 
inequality exists, and if it does, identify ways to address this inequality.

We aim to reduce inequality of access to good quality recycling services by progressively 
improving recycling facilities on estates with an aim to achieve the Flats Recycling 
Package standard (see below).

Data from resident surveys indicate that there are lower levels of satisfaction with 
recycling services among residents on estates using communal recycling sites. Data 
relating to service satisfaction by ethnicity and by housing type and recycling service 
type is provided in Appendix 3.

We are trialling new recycling bins that are more accessible to residents, particularly 
those in using wheel chairs to make it easier for them to access good quality recycling 
facilities. These bins, along with the reverse lid bins (mentioned below) were designed 
following input from Islington officers.

Page 49



Page 4 of 29

3.9 Food and garden waste collection and processing

A review has been carried out into options for the separate collection and processing of 
food and garden waste, in order to reduce the carbon impact of this service. This section 
provides more detail and the outcome of this review.

Islington residents are asked to present their food and garden waste separately for 
collection. This is in line with national best practice advice. The two waste streams are 
collected together in one compartment on a two compartment collection vehicle. Mixed 
dry recycling is collected on the second compartment. This means that food waste, 
garde
[...]
ered to approximately half of all residents in purpose 
built blocks of flats. Our RRP commits us to explore the feasibility of expanding separate 
food waste collections to remaining (approximately 20,000) estate properties.

A programme of service expansion is beginning in Spring 2021. To minimise project 
costs, the service will be expanded on a ‘first come first served’ basis with managing 

Page 50



Page 5 of 29

agents, landlords or resident associations being invited to consider the requirements of 
the service and criteria for locating communal food waste containers, and providing the 
necessary information for the Recycling Team to follow up and process. In this way, 
services will achieve maximum ownership by residents and participation should be 
relatively high.

Officers will be working with Housing and other landlords to progress the expansion of 
the service. In time though, a more proactive approach may be required to bring 
remaining properties onto the service.

Any service expansion during 2021-22 will be delivered using existing capacity within the 
current service, while a detailed review will be carried out to identify what financial 
implications there may be, if any, for continued expansion into 2022-23.

3.11 Single use plastic

A report was considered by Islington's Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee in July 2019 setting out a range of actions being taken by Islington Council to 
reduce single use plastic. Many of the actions are on hold due to the current pandemic 
and work will progress across this work stream as soon as it is practical and safe to do 
so.

3.12 Business waste

The RRP includes commitments to develop a new commercial waste business plan and 
communications plan and to launch a new food waste recycling service for businesses.

The pandemic has had a significant impact on the commercial waste and recycling 
service and officers have been focused on maintaining services to those businesses that 
still require
[...]
rutiny Review: Presentation Net Zero Carbon Programme-The Green Economy Work Stream- update
	B2 Quarter 2&3 Performance Reports (2020/21)- Employment & Skills
	B3 Quarter 3 Performance Report ( 2020/21) - Place and Environment
	B4 Waste Reduction and Recycling Plan Annual Report 2021
	B5 Work Programme 2020/2021



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  8 March 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Virtual Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
held at  on  8 March 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Poyser (Chair), Khondoker (Vice-Chair), Clarke, 
Convery, Graham, Jeapes and Russell

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair

431 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Councillors Woodbyrne and Ozdemir

432 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
None

433 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
None

434 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 February 2021 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them

435 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5)
The Chair stated that the special meeting of the Committee on climate change 
would now be held on 17 March 2021 at 7.00 p.m.

The Chair added that the scrutiny review report on Behavioural Change had now 
been discussed by the Executive and a response is awaited

436 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6)
The Chair stated that the order of business would be as per the agenda

437 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7)
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

438 SCRUTINY REVIEW: PRESENTATION NET ZERO CARBON PROGRAMME-
THE GREEN ECONOMY WORK STREAM- UPDATE (Item B1)
Councillor Asima Shaikh, Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs, and 
Caroline Wilson, Head of Inclusive Development were present for discussion of this 
item, and made a presentation to the Committee, copy interleaved



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  8 March 2021

2

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 Noted Net Zero carbon programme governance model
 Green Energy ambition – move towards a low carbon, more resource efficient 

economy that has fewer adverse effects on the environment. Industries need 
to contribute toward ecological sustainability, need to create a generation of 
green jobs, and need for innovative ownership structures that promote 
meaningful employee participation. Residents need to be skilled for these 
new sectors

 Journey towards a green economy – Definition, research, scanning, scoping 
and green economy strategic framework and full action plan

 Beginning to define the green economy – work underway collaborating on 
two pieces of work of pan-London work and research with London Recovery 
Board and Central London Forward. Initiated discussions with UCL to 
organise an expert roundtable to interrogate emerging research and 
application to Islington

 Estimated there could be 6000 low carbon jobs created by 2050 in Islington
 Scanning for early opportunities green jobs and skills – GLA projections for 

London indicate that new demand for 3400 and a replacement demand for 
10300 over the period 2020-24 in the construction sector

 Scoping policy – work underway – need to define policy framework to enable 
SME’s to be green, early stakeholder engagement, coherent policy framework 
to support local SME’s

 Scoping partnerships – work underway included in the new Progressive 
Procurement strategy as part of the social value requirements. Integrated net 
zero targets into draft Anchor Institutions Framework

 Next steps – work over next 6 months – strategic  - continue to evolve Green 
Economy strategic framework, appoint dedicated Green Economy officer, 
launch responsible sector initiative with construction partners to promote 
social value, continue to support apprenticeships, initiate business 
development programme for Chapel Market, Investigate circular economy 
initiatives, commission eco -friendly delivery service, explore ‘last mile’ 
delivery hubs, increase awareness of a sharing economy. Develop 
engagement with commissioners and local supply chains, agree a common 
ambition across anchor organisations on carbon reductions, develop work 
with local universities to promote innovation in carbon reduction

 Noted that the NHS had recently published a net Zero carbon strategy and it 
was stated that work would be taking place with NHS providers and work is 
taking place with the Whittington Hospital 

 In response to a question it was stated that additional funding had been 
obtained to build on the air quality work recently carried out in Archway on 
green deliveries and that there would now be a focus on the Nags Head. This 
could also be linked in to low traffic neighbourhoods

 A Member expressed the view that opportunities of low traffic 
neighbourhoods to use cargo bikes and e bikes to make deliveries. Councillor 
Shaikh stated that funding was not available at present but any funding from 
the GLA would be welcomed



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  8 March 2021

3

 It was stated that work was taking place with L.B.Camden on sustainable 
construction

 Discussion took place as to charity shops and any influence that could be 
leveraged and it was stated that discussions could be held with the Executive 
Member Community Development in this regard

 Reference was made to the Holloway road site and that there was a need to 
ensure that the benefits are realised in terms of the green economy, and 
there is a need to negotiate S106 agreement with Peabody Trust

The Chair thanked Councillor Shaikh and Caroline Wilson for attending

439 QUARTER 2&3 PERFORMANCE REPORTS (2020/21)- EMPLOYMENT & 
SKILLS (Item B2)
Councillor Asima Shaikh, Executive Member Inclusive Jobs and Economy was 
present and outlined the report

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 Number of residents supported into paid work – target of 4000 over a 4 year 
period and on track to achieve this target. Q3 performance remained strong 
despite COVID and 473 residents were assisted into paid employment and it 
is hoped the target of 600 will be reached at the year end 

 103 parents of children 0-18 assisted into employment although engagement 
remains a challenge due to school closures and impact on parents being able 
to pursue employment

 18-25 year olds supported into work – Q3 115 young people were assisted 
into paid employment

 Number of disabled residents/long term health conditions – Q3 115 residents 
assisted into paid employment

 278 BAME residents supported into paid employment and work is taking 
place with the Muslim Welfare House to employ two outreach workers

 Council contracted suppliers – many jobs sourced with council contracted 
suppliers have been with Adult Social care providers due to the pandemic. 
Working to look across all key corporate contracts to ensure employment 
opportunities are maximised across all commissioned services

 LLW entry jobs – new indicator and in Q3 achieved 80 LLW outcomes and it 
is hoped to increase the number of partners who report on LLW

 Number of residents supported into apprenticeships with external provider – 
very low numbers at present due to low confidence in economic climate and 
other schemes such as Kickstart

 Number of new library users – new indicator on new library members as 
opposed to number of visits exceeded the profile in Q2 and Q3 – 995 joined 
in Q2 and 104 in Q3 well above target. Noted that Library premises were 
planned to open in a few weeks for click and collect and reopen on 12 April 
with social distancing in place. Noted that there has been a significant shift to 
ebooks and newspapers and magazines accessed by users



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  8 March 2021

4

 Number of schools engaged in 100 hours of work – met by 20 schools in Q2 
and was lower due to the pandemic, however schools have engaged with the 
programme

 Percentage of Council apprentices who move onto further employment or 
training within 3 months of completing their apprenticeship – all 4 
apprentices who completed apprenticeships in the previous quarter 
progressed into further employment within the Council in Q2. Overall 
progression for this year stands at 78% which represents 7 out of 9 
apprentices having progressed into employment

 Noted that there is anecdotal evidence that residents are moving out of 
London since the start of the pandemic

 Members congratulated the collaborative work between departments

The Chair thanked Councillor Shaikh for attending

440 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT ( 2020/21) - PLACE AND 
ENVIRONMENT (Item B3)
Councillor Rowena Champion, Executive Member Environment and Transport was 
present for consideration of this item

During consideration of the report the following main points were raised –

 Noted that based on Q1 and 2 tonnages the early projection of the 20/21 
residual – non-recycled waste – per household is 350kg. This follows last 
years confirmed figure of 353kg and is the third  lowest amongst London 
Boroughs

 Missed collections – average monthly reported waste collections in Q3 were 
325 compared to 274 in Q2

 Fly tipping – reported fly tips in Q3 were 573 in Q3 compared to 511 for the 
same period last year. This is attributed to lockdown, however 91%. Work is 
taking place with Greenspace and Public Protection. In addition the possibility 
of having volunteers to assist Council staff could be looked at

 Leisure Centre visits have been subject to lockdowns and visitor numbers 
were around 20% of the level the same period of last year

 Electric vehicle charging points – Council committed to installing 400 electric 
vehicle charging points over a four year period. There have been 262 
installed to date

 Road traffic collisions – no new data is expected until next year, and the 
2019 figure had shown a substantial reduction from the previous year

 Carbon emission reductions are ahead of target from Council buildings and 
the transport fleet

 Fleet – work is ongoing to reduce the overall number of vehicles in use by 
the Council, though to some extent this has been offset by an increase in the 
Housing fleet with greater insourcing and more trade and technical staff



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  8 March 2021

5

 Low traffic neighbourhood schemes had been rolled out with 7 now in place 
and lessons are being learnt from each roll out

The Chair thanked Councillor Champion for attending

441 WASTE REDUCTION AND RECYCLING PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2021 (Item 
B4)
Councillor Rowena Champion, Executive Member Environment and Transport was 
present and was accompanied by Mathew Homer, Environment and Regeneration 
Department and outlined the report

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 Vision 2030 net carbon zero strategy – on 26 November 2020 Council agreed 
it’s net zero carbon strategy

 Waste minimisation and recycling targets -  Council supports London wide 
targets for increasing food recycling and overall levels of waste, and has 
achieved the second lowest level of household waste in London

 Challenging inequality – aim to engage  with voluntary, faith based and 
cultural organisations to encourage them to raise awareness of recycling 
amongst their communities. Aim to reduce access to good quality recycling 
by progressively improving recycling facilities on estates. Trialling new 
recycling bins that are more accessible to residents

 Food and garden waste – a review has been carried out into options for 
separate collection and processing of food and garden waste and officers are 
recommending based on financial implications of a service change that the 
current service model is retained as the lowest cost option

 Expansion of food waste recycling to remaining estates – officers working 
with Housing and other landlords to progress the expansion of the service 

 Single use plastic – report considered by Committee in July 2019 setting out 
a range of actions being taken by the Council to reduce single waste plastic

 Business waste – commitments to develop a new commercial waste business 
plan and communications plan and to launch a new food waste recycling 
service for businesses. The pandemic has had a significant impact on 
commercial waste and recycling service 

 Circular economy – commitment to develop a Circular Economy Action Plan 
but due to changing priorities in 2020, the deadline for this has passed, 
however work is taking place

 Flats recycling package – committed to meeting service standards of flats 
recycling package to find ways to improve levels of recycling on estates

 Communications – substantial focus to improve effective communications 
with residents

 Reference was made to the need to promote washable nappies and it was 
stated that NLWA had a communications plan to promote this and encourage 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  8 March 2021

6

non-contamination by residents. Discussions were also taking place with 
manufacturers

 Discussion took place as to fortnightly bin collections that are being 
introduced in L.B.Hackney and the view was expressed that this would not be 
suitable for  introduction in Islington

 There were difficulties with recycling in communal bins and these had been 
redesigned to try to avoid contamination. Kerbside collections did not really 
have a contamination problem

 Noted that there are zero packaging shops in Islington and that this should 
be encouraged

 In response to a question it was stated that the recycling centre, because of 
its design was not suitable for pedestrian or bicycle access

The Chair thanked Councillor Champion for attending

442 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 (Item B5)
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

The meeting ended at 8.55 p.m.

CHAIR


